## ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 308**

Introduced by Pansing Brooks, 28.

WHEREAS, the National Education Policy Center recognizes a small number of schools each year as Schools of Opportunity; and

WHEREAS, Lincoln High School was recognized as one of only eight Schools of Opportunity across the country this year; and

WHEREAS, Lincoln High School creates and maintains a healthy school culture, using multiple measures to assess student learning and to provide more and better learning time; and

WHEREAS, Lincoln High School provides rich, supportive opportunities for students with special needs, while broadening and enriching learning opportunities for all students; and

WHEREAS, Lincoln High School supports teachers as professionals and enacts a challenging and supported culturally-relevant curriculum; and

WHEREAS, Lincoln High School builds on the strengths of language-minority students and sustains equitable and meaningful parent and community engagement; and

WHEREAS, this distinction serves as a testament to the outstanding work of the educators, administrators, and students at Lincoln High School.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates the educators, administrators, and students of Lincoln High School on being named one of eight Schools of Opportunity nationwide for creating rich learning experiences for all students, where diversity and unity drive a culture of support and academic challenge in a school where everyone finds a place to belong.
  - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Lincoln Public Schools

Superintendent Dr. Steve Joel and Principal Mark Larson.